

No. 20-35962

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nathan Chennette, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Porch.com, Inc., GoSmith, Inc., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a judgment of the U.S. District Court
District of Idaho No. 1:20-cv-00201-SRB
The Honorable Stephen R. Bough

APPELLEES' BRIEF

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Christine M. Reilly, Benjamin G. Shatz, Kristin E. Haule
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3119
Telephone (310) 312-4000
Facsimile (310) 312-4224

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Porch.com, Inc., GoSmith, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. GoSmith texted Plaintiffs in response to online business listings posting Plaintiffs’ cell phone numbers and seeking work-for- hire employment.	3
B. Plaintiffs allege TCPA violations for sending job opportunities to their business phones.....	4
C. Defendants move to dismiss the complaint for lack of standing and other reasons.	6
D. The district court dismisses the case for lack of statutory standing.....	10
E. The district court denies Plaintiffs’ request for post-judgment relief.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ FATALLY FLAWED CASE.	15
A. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ case because Plaintiffs are not within the “zone of interests” the TCPA was designed to protect.	15
B. Plaintiffs Also Lack Article III Standing.....	19
1. Plaintiffs lack a concrete injury because they solicited telephonic business inquiries.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

2.	Plaintiffs’ unsupported approximation of TCPA violations in “Exhibit A” to their complaint does not establish a concrete injury.....	21
C.	Plaintiffs’ claims against the individual defendants were properly dismissed.	23
1.	Idaho lacks personal jurisdiction over the individual defendants.....	23
2.	Plaintiffs failed to allege personal involvement sufficient to hold the individual defendants personally liable.....	25
D.	Plaintiffs failed to state an Automatic Telephone Dialing System (“ATDS”) claim.	27
1.	Plaintiffs failed to allege facts showing an ATDS was used to send the texts.	27
2.	The messages are neither advertisements nor telemarketing.	35
3.	Plaintiffs provided prior express consent by publishing their phone numbers, expressly inviting job opportunities.	38
4.	No federal subject matter jurisdiction existed because the TCPA’s autodialer provision was unconstitutional when the alleged texts were received.....	39
E.	Plaintiffs failed to state a Do-Not-Call registry claim.	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

II.	NONE OF PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL PROVIDE A BASIS FOR REVERSING THE DISMISSAL.....	44
A.	The district court was not “clearly erroneous” in finding that Plaintiffs’ numbers were business lines, based on Plaintiffs’ own allegations.....	44
B.	The district court correctly found Plaintiffs lacked standing to bring Do-Not-Call claims.....	48
C.	The district court correctly found Plaintiffs lacked standing to bring autodialer claims.	50
D.	The district court properly exercised its discretion to deny “reconsideration.”	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	30, 31, 32, 52
<i>Aderhold v. car2go N.A. LLC</i> , 668 F. App’x 795 (9th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>An Phan v. Agoda Co. Pte. Ltd.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 F. App’x 157 (9th Cir. 2020)	37, 38
<i>Andrews v. Simm Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3424900 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2017)	54
<i>Armstrong v. Inv. Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6787049 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2018)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26, 28
<i>Baker v. Certified Payment Processing, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3360464 (C.D. Ill. June 1, 2016)	56
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 654 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Bank v. Indep. Energy Grp. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4954618 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2014).....	42
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	16, 39, 40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Blevins v. Premium Merch. Funding One, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5303973 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2018).....	56
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. David Randall Assocs., Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Clauss v. Legend Secs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 10007080 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 8, 2014)	56
<i>Creasy v. Charter Comm., Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 499 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2020)	40
<i>Cunningham v. Matrix Fin. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 1226618 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2021)	40
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	23
<i>Dawson v. Porch.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-604-RSL (W.D. Wash.)	35
<i>Declements v. Americana Holdings LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4220075 (D. Ariz. July 23, 2020)	25
<i>Deveraturda v. Globe Aviation Sec. Servs.</i> , 454 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Dolemba v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4727331 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2015)	36
<i>Dolemba v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 2017 WL 429572 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2017)	36
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Edelsberg v. Vroom, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1509135 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2018)	39
<i>Eric B. Fromer Chiro., Inc. v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Md. 2018).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)..... passim

Freidman v. Massage Envy Franchising, LCC,
2013 WL 3026641 (S.D. Cal. June 13, 2013)..... 32

Freyja v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
2015 WL 6163590 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2015)..... 43

Friedman v. Torchmark Corp.,
2013 WL 1629084 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2013)..... 36

Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.,
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Gerrard v. Acara Solutions Inc.,
2020 WL 3525949 (W.D.N.Y. June 30, 2020)..... 36

Gibson v. PNC Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
673 F. App’x 634 (9th Cir. 2016) 19

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.,
948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Gonzales v. Gorsuch,
688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 22

Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.,
995 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2014)..... 34

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 31

Hatfield v. Halifax PLC,
564 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22

Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio,
906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Hulsey v. Peddle, LLC,
2017 WL 8180583 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017)..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Hussain v. Sullivan Buick-Cadillac-GMC Truck, Inc.,
 __ F. Supp. 3d __,
 2020 WL 7346536 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2020)..... 40

In re GroupMe,
 29 F.C.C. Rcd. 3442 (2014) passim

Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP,
 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Katz v. Liberty Power Corp.,
 2019 WL 957129 (D. Mass. Feb. 27, 2019)..... 43

KHS Corp. v. Singer Fin. Corp.,
 376 F. Supp. 3d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 25

L.B. Indus., Inc. v. Smith,
 817 F.2d 69 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 25

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 18, 19

Leyse v. Bank of Am.,
 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015) 53

Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC,
 __ F. Supp. 3d __,
 2020 WL 6361915 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2020) 40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 21

Lutz Appellate Servs. v. Curry,
 859 F. Supp. 180 (E.D. Pa. 1994) 36

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018), *abrogated by*
Facebook, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)..... 29, 32

Matthews v. Mid City Cannabis Club, Inc.,
 2020 WL 7978499 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2020)..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Matthews v. NFL,
688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Meeks v. Buffalo Wild Wings, Inc.,
2018 WL 5093942 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2018) 33

Menken v. Emm,
503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Monroy-Perez v. Ashcroft,
103 F. App’x 174 (9th Cir. 2004) 45

Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC,
2013 WL 6865772 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2013), *aff’d*,
797 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 44

Naiman v. Freedom Forever, LLC,
2019 WL 1790471 (N.D. Cal. April 24, 2019)..... 28

Orea v. Nielsen Audio, Inc.,
2015 WL 1885936 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2015)..... 44

Owens v. Starion Energy, Inc.,
2017 WL 2838075 (D. Conn. 2017)..... 56

Panavision Int’l, L.P. v. Toepfen,
141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Priester v. eDegreeAdvisor, LLC,
2017 WL 4237008 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2017)..... 28

Reardon v. Uber Tech., Inc.,
115 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 36

Robert W. Mauthe, M.D., P.C. v. MCMC LLC,
387 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 54

Rojas v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
989 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 51

Salmon v. CRST Expedited, Inc.,
2015 WL 1395237 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 25, 2015)..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Sanders v. Brown,
504 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 45

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Savett v. Great Am. Power, LLC,
2020 WL 4227672 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2020)..... 56

Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 24

Shelton v. Target Advance LLC,
2019 WL 1641353 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2019)..... 42

Skilstaf, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
669 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Smith v. Truman Rd. Dev., LLC,
2020 WL 2044730 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 42, 56

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 19, 20, 22

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors,
266 F.3d 979, *amended on denial of reh'g*,
275 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 46

Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016)..... passim

Trujillo v. Free Energy Sav. Co., LLC,
2020 WL 7768722 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020) 44

United States v. Reis,
366 F. App'x 781 (9th Cir. 2010) 25, 26

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Weisberg v. Stripe, Inc.,
2016 WL 3971296 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 25, 2016)..... 33

Weisbuch v. County of L.A.,
119 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 47

Wick v. Twilio Inc.,
2017 WL 2964855 (W.D. Wash. July 12, 2017)..... 38

Worsham v. Disc. Power, Inc.,
2021 WL 50922 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2021) 42

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) 27, 29

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(A)..... 29

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(B)..... 32

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)..... 27

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 5, 16, 39, 52

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)..... 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D) 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(c) 5, 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5)..... 41

Pub. L. 102-243 § 2, ¶¶ 5, 10, 13,
105 Stat. 2394 (1991)..... 20

Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, ¶12..... 20, 53

REGULATIONS & OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(1)(iii) 5, 27

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)..... 35

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2) 5, 17, 41, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(1)..... 35

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(2)..... 27

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(12)..... 35

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(14)..... 41

H.R. Rep. 102-317..... 16, 17, 18, 49

H.R. Rep. 102-317..... 53

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)..... 16, 17, 51

In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA of 1991,
18 F.C.C. Rcd. 14014 (July 3, 2003) 15, 41

In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA of 1991,
18 FCC Rcd. at 14115 52

In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA of 1991,
21 F.C.C. Rcd. 3787 (Apr. 6, 2006) 36

In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA of 1991,
23 F.C.C. Rcd. 9779 (June 17, 2008) 42
